of the Court for allocation to another section.

Former COS proceedings
It should be noted that six workers, already assigned to
the COS contract, who did not amicably settled the dis-
pute with ACEA and who were successful in the appeal
proceedings, their employment contract having been ac-
knowledged, brought legal actions to obtain the wages not
taken; their requests were entirely dismissed by the Court,
with judgment 5538/15 of 3 June 2015, considering - main-
ly - that in the meanwhile they had continued to work as
employees of the company ALMAVIVA Contact (formerly
COS) receiving a salary. The value of the claims was 660
thousand euros net of incidental expenses. They will likely
lodge an appeal, which has not been notified so far.

133

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES
ON FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND RISK
MANAGEMENT POLICIES

CLASSES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS The following table shows the breakdown of financial as-
sets and liabilities required by IFRS 7 based on the catego-
ries defined by IAS 39.

€ thousand  Held
for trading financial

instruments
at fair value

 Loans and
receivables

Available-for-
sale financial
instruments

Carrying amount Notes

Non-current
assets 0 85,263 2,350 87,613

Other equity
investments 0  2,350 2,350 15

Financial
assets due
from Parent
Company,
subsidiaries
and associates 0 85,038 0 85,038 17

Financial assets
due from third
parties 0 225 0 225 17

Current assets 0 2,101,927 0 2,101,927

Trade
receivables
from customers 0 28,345 0 28,345 19

Trade
receivables
from related
parties 0 95,984 0 95,984 19

Financial
assets due
from Parent
Company,
subsidiaries
and associates 0 1,193,092 0 1,193,092 19

Financial assets
due from third
parties 0 5,634 0 5,634 19

Cash and cash
equivalents 0 773,512 0 773,512 19

TOTAL
FINANCIAL
ASSETS 0 2,181,830 2,350 2,184,180

ACEA S.P.A. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

134 ACEA GROUP • 2015 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded
in an active market is determined using valuation mod-
els and techniques that make maximum use of market
inputs or using the price supplied by a range of indepen-
dent counterparties.
The fair value of medium/long-term financial assets and
liabilities is calculated on the basis of the risk-free and
the adjusted risk-free interest rate curves.
The fair value of trade receivables and payables falling
due within twelve months was not calculated as their